

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE NORTHERN DYNASTY
MINERALS LTD. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:20-cv-05917-ENV-TAM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND
AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Requested Award of Attorneys’ Fees Is Reasonable.....	2
1. Legal Standards for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees Support Approval.....	2
2. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method and the Second Circuit’s <i>Goldberger</i> Factors.....	3
a. Time and Labor Expended by Lead Counsel.....	4
b. The Risks of the Litigation	5
c. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation	7
d. The Quality of Lead Counsel’s Representation	8
e. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement	10
f. Public Policy Considerations	11
3. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Cross-Check.....	12
B. Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses	13
C. The Proposed Awards to Plaintiffs Are Reasonable.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4825 (JLC), 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013).....	5
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	3
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	11
<i>Benzion v. Vivint, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 61826 (WJZ), 2015 WL 11143078 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2015)	15
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	3, 11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	2, 3
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 27 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....	15
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6, 10, 12
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8, 12
<i>Eltman v. Grandma Lee's, Inc.</i> , No. 82 Civ. 1912 (ILG), 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986)	10, 11, 12
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	3
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	6, 7

In re AT & T Corp.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....13

In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.,
772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....15

In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....14

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 06 Civ. 1825 (NGG),
2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)6, 11, 12, 13

In re Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft Sec. Litig., No. 16 Civ. 3495 (AT),
2016 WL 5867497 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2016).....10

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig., No. MDL 12- 2389 (RWS),
2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015),
aff'd sub nom.,
In re Facebook, Inc., 674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2016).....5

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig., No. 02 Civ. 3400 (CM),
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....6, 7, 9, 11

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)11, 15

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd., No. 02 Civ. 1510 (CPS) (SMG),
2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007)4, 14, 15

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)6, 12

In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....6

In re Jumia Techs. S.A. Sec. Litig., Case No. 19 Civ. 4397 (PKC),
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2021)13

In re KeySpan Corp. Sec. Litig., No. 01 Civ. 5852 (ARR),
2005 WL 3093399 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005)10

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)14, 15

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)11

In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.,
 312 F.R.D. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2016),
aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds sub nom.,
In re Petrobras Sec., 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)10

In re Sterling Foster & Co. Sec. Litig.,
 238 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)14

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM),
 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....3, 15

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....2

Karimi v. Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft, No. 22 Civ. 2854 (JSR),
 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2023)13

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp., No. 06 Civ. 6381 (ALC),
 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010)11

La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp., No. 03 Civ. 4372 (DMC),
 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009).....7

Missouri v. Jenkins ex rel. Agyei,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....10

Pirnik v. Fiat Chrysler Automos. N.V., No. 15 Civ. 7199 (JMF),
 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2019).....13

Savoie v. Merchs. Bank,
 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....4

Too v. Rockwell Med., Inc., No. 18 Civ. 4253 (ARR) (RER),
 2020 WL 1026410 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2020).....13

Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp., No. 04 Civ. 9194 (CM),
 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....3, 4

West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.,
 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970),
aff'd, 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971)6, 7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a).....2, 4, 15

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1
